



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.14/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Riyaz Uddin Tapadar

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, O/o the Paikan Digorkhal GP, Vill-

Paikan, P.O. Gumra Bazar, Dlstt. Cachar, PIN Code 788815,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 28-09-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

ORDEF 11-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Riyaz Uddin Tapadar is absent without any intimation.

2. Shri Pankaj Choudhury, Secretary i/c of Paikan Digorkhal G.P. is present.

- He stated that while the RTI application was submitted on 27.10.2020, the then Secretary of the G.P.
 Shri Khasendra Nath, expired on 09.03.2021. He also submitted photocopies related to death of former Secretary of G.P.
- 4. During today's hearing, Shri Pankaj Choudhury, Secretary i/c, of Paikan Digorkhal G.P. assured that though he is i/c Secretary of G.P. he will furnish the information to the appellant and requested for an order.
- 5. Accordingly, the SPIO and i/c Secretary, Paikan Digorkhal G.P., is directed to furnish the information sought for, within 21 (twenty-one) days from the receipt of this order. In case the information is voluminous in nature, the SPIO shall provide the first 100 pages free of cost and realize photocopying charges for the remaining pages according to rules. The SPIO is also directed to send an Action Taken Report along with an acknowledgement receipt of the appellant. The appellant is also directed to send copy of the acknowledgement receipt to the Commission without fail.
- 6. In view of the above, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.14/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, O/o the Paikan Digorkhal GP, Vill-Paikan, P.O. Gumra Bazar, Dlstt. Cachar, PIN Code 788815, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ The CEO, Cachar Zilla Parishad, DIstt. Cachar, Assam, PIN Code 788001. For information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Riyaz Uddin Tapadar, S/o Safiqul Hoque Tapadar, Vill. Saraspur P.O. Gumra Bazar, Distt. Cachar, Assam PIN Code 788815, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

lun

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 11-10-2021